A formal hearing is requested and we need to know what you need. All of the local government authorities have met with Rocky Mountain Power at several meetings that included representatives from the BLM. The PUC is the next level who we need to present our information to. In speaking with the BLM last Thursday, you are needed in the process.

The consensus of Tooele Valley would be an overall cost savings benefit to the public. We would like to present this to the Utility Commission as RMP is not willing to acknowledge our local government and have actually notified our local newspaper who ran an article to that effect last Thursday where RMP made a public announcement stating they were proceeding on their preferred route. This is a presumptuious pre-determination on their part to the public on an unyet decided matter.

Thank you. Kaye Pratt

Date: Thu, 24 Sep 2009 19:22:59 -0600 From: jorchard@utah.gov To: <u>kmpratt1@hotmail.com</u> CC: <u>Jwatts@utah.gov</u>; <u>SMOOY@utah.gov</u> Subject: RE: Tooele County Consensus Letter Rocky Mountain Power Mona to Oquirrh Docket 09-035-54

Oh, now I am clear. I was mistaken about the intent of your request. I read your attachment, printed it, and attached it to the docket 09-035-54. I will discuss your concern and the Tooele Officials with the PSC Commissioners and we will determine how to best assist you with your concerns. We would appreciate receiving a copy of the information that was gathered and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management during the open comment period of the Federal Register. Have you heard anything back from them as to how best to proceed, because I'm not sure a hearing before the Public Service Commission at this point is the best solution? We will discuss your request next week and see if we can determine the proper direction for you and other interested parties. Thanks, and we'll be in touch. I will be out of town next week, so I will contact you again on October 5th or your could call me that day in the afternoon. JPO

>>> Kaye Pratt <<u>kmpratt1@hotmail.com</u>> 9/24/2009 6:41 PM >>> Julie,

There must be some misunderstanding. The letter was from the local planning and zoning authorities - the Tooele County Commissioners and Tooele City Mayor and City Council Chairman and was written by the Tooele County Engineer at their direction. The local government who has jurisdiction and the authority to determine the location of the power lines has taken a stand and they have presented the alternatives to Rocky Mountain Power Officials. There has been multiple meetings with Rocky Mountain Power regarding this matter for the past several months and Rocky Mountain Power is ignoring the local governments desires, therefore the matter has not been resolved. I apologize if this was not clear. We will be forwarding to the Utilities Commission all of the information that was gathered and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management during the open comment period of the Federal Register concerning this matter. When I spoke with Ron Allen today, he said to send the letter to you and to request your assistance how to request a formal hearing from the Utilities Commission.

Thank you again, Kaye

Date: Thu, 24 Sep 2009 17:31:20 -0600 From: jorchard@utah.gov To: kmpratt1@hotmail.com CC: Jwatts@utah.gov Subject: Re: Tooele County Consensus Letter Rocky Mountain Power Mona to Oquirrh Docket 09-035-54

Kaye, Thanks for your email. I have forwarded your email to each of the Commissioners at the Public Service Commission. I have also attached it to docket number 09-035-54 for review by anyone interested in the case. Actually the authority that has jurisdiction to determine the location of the Rocky Mountain Power (RMP) lines is the local city or county planning authority. I suggest you send your complaint to them as well. We appreciate knowing of your concern and also the concern of Tooele County Commissioners, Tooele City Mayor, Tooele City Council, and Tooele & Grantsville Concerned Citizen's Rep. as well as the Bureau of Land Management. I recommend that the planning and zoning authority in your city and county discuss the matter with RMP officials and see if an alternative solution might be reached. Thanks for your information. JPO

Julie Orchard Public Service Commission Heber M. Wells Bldg. 4th flr. 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 (801) 530-6713 >>> Kaye Pratt <<u>kmpratt1@hotmail.com</u>> 9/24/2009 4:25 PM >>> To: Julie Orchard, Commission Administrator RE: Open Docket #09-035-54

Attached is correspondence from Tooele County Commissioners, Tooele City Mayor, Tooele City Council, and Tooele & Grantsville Concerned Citizen's Rep. to the Bureau of Land Management concerning our consensus of a better alternative to Rocky Mountain Power's Mona to Oquirrh Line Placement & Limber Substation Siting in Tooele County.

This letter is of utmost importance as we understand Rocky Mountain Power has requested Certificates of Public Necessity from the Utilities Commission despite our local elected officials having opposed the routes Rocky Mountain Power has proposed at duly scheduled public meetings as well as 4000 signatures on a Petition also opposing the routes through Tooele Valley.

Tooele Valley's Elected Local Government Officials and the Tooele Concerned Citizens Group are requesting the Utilities Commission hold a public hearing in Tooele to review Rocky Mountain Power's project and are hereby filing a complaint with the Utility Commission to hear and review our position.

Please forward this email and the attached letter to the Utility Commissioners, Ron Allen, Richard M. Campbell and Ted Boyer (or to the person reappointed to his term end 3/1/09).

After speaking with Utility Commissioner Ron Allen today at his direction I prepared this email to you for dispursement to the other commissioners. Mr. Allen also indicated you could give us further instructions. Please contact me via this email <u>kmpratt1@hotmail.com</u> and directions to properly commence our standing with the process under the guidelines of the Utah Public Utilities Commission.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely, Kaye Pratt Rep. Tooele Concerned Citizens